Listed on : . .2015

Court No. :

Item :

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NOS. 9255-9256 OF 2015

D. Narayana Rao ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M. Durga Prasada Rao & Anr. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on $18^{\rm th}$ November, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Delay condoned. Issue notice."

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to both the Respondents through registered post A.D. on $1^{\rm st}$ December, 2014.

It is submitted that Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhary, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.1 in both the Special Leave Petitions.

It is further submitted that Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.2 in SLP (Crl.)No. 9255 of 2014 who is common Respondent No.3 in SLP (Crl.)No. 9256 of 2014

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete on all the Respondents.

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Court of Registrar from time to time and lastly listed on $12^{\rm th}$ August, 2015 when the following order was passed:

"The office report indicates that the Ld. Counsel for the respondent Nos.1 and 3 have failed to Cont....2/-

file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Service of notice is complete on the respondent No.2 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. Viewed, in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules. "

:2:

It is lastly submitted that Counsel for the Respondents have not filed the Counter Affidavits.

Accordingly, the matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 21st day of August, 2015.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

- 1. Mr. Sadineni Ravi Kumar, Advocate Library 2, S.C.I.
- 2. Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhary, Advocate 16, Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.
- 3. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate
 Andhra Pradesh 1, Ashoka Road, New Delhi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C4/dk