IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NOS. 9255-9256 OF 2015

D. NARAYANA RAO

... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M. DURGA PRASADA RAO AND ANR.

... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on $14^{\rm th}$ September, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

> "In view of the letter circulated by Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, learned counsel for the respondent, the matter adjourned for four weeks, to enable him to file counter affidavit. "

It is submitted that Counsel for the Respondents have not filed Counter Affidavit.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete on all the Respondents.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 8^{th} day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

- 1. Mr. Sadineni Ravi Kumar, Advocate H.No.48, Ground Floor, Pratap Nagar, Street No.4, Mayur Vihar Phase-1, New Delhi-110091
- 2. Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhur, Advocate
 - 16, Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Court of India
- 3. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate A.P. Bhawan, 1, Ashoka Road, New Delhi-110001

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR